

No. 16-1221

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT BRISENO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE GROCERY
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION

CHARLES C. SIPOS
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. BIDERMAN
DAVID A. PEREZ
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
206.359.8000
CSipos@perkinscoie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. There Has Been a Sustained Increase in Labeling Class Actions Against the Food and Beverage Industry Over the Last Decade.....	6
B. The Circuit Split on Ascertainability Is Likely to Drive Additional Class Litigation to the Ninth Circuit.....	9
C. Continued Litigation Undermines National Uniformity for Food Labeling.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Astiana v. Kashi Co.,
291 F.R.D. 493 (S.D. Cal. 2013) 12

Backus v. Biscoamerica Corp.,
No. 3:16-cv-3916 (N.D. Cal. filed
July 12, 2016)..... 8, 18

Backus v. ConAgra Inc.,
No. 3:16-cv-454 (N.D. Cal., filed
Jan. 26, 2016)..... 8

Backus v. General Mills Inc.,
No. 3:15-cv-1964 (N.D. Cal. filed
Apr. 30, 2015)..... 8

Backus v. H.J. Heinz,
No. 3:15-cv- 02738 (N.D. Cal., filed
June 8, 2015)..... 8

Backus v. Nestle,
167 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (N.D. Cal.
2016)..... 18

Backus v. Nestle USA Inc.,
No. 3:15-cv-1963 (N.D. Cal., filed
Apr. 30, 2015)..... 8

Briseno v. ConAgra Foods Inc.,
844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....12, 13, 14

III

<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods.</i> , 2014 WL 2860995 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 23, 2014).....	13
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods.</i> , 2017 WL 1396221 (9th Cir. Apr. 19, 2017).....	13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	16
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	11, 14
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Daniel Kellogg v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00939, 2014 WL 842987 (N.D. Cal., filed Feb. 28, 2014).....	14
<i>Forouzes v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-3830 (C.D. Cal., filed June 1, 2016).....	9
<i>Hawkins v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7210381 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2016).....	18
<i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C 12-01633 CRB, 2014 WL 2702726 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014)	7
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 621 Fed. Appx. 945 (11th Cir. June 9, 2015).....	11

IV

<i>Kellogg v. General Mills</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00939, 2014 WL 1841136 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2014)	14
<i>Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 231 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	12
<i>Lily v. Jamba Juice</i> , 2015 WL 1248027 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2015).....	17
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Manchouck v. Mondelez Int’l Inc.</i> , C-13-02148-WHA, 2013 WL 5400285 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom. Manchouck v.</i> <i>Mondelez Int’l, Inc.</i> , 603 Fed. Appx. 632 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 17
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>McGee v. Diamond Foods</i> , 2016 WL 816003 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2016).....	18
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1161 (2016).....	12
<i>Nemphos v. Nestle Waters N. Am.</i> , 775 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15

V

<i>Pincus v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-4705 (N.D. Ill., filed Apr. 27, 2016).....	9
<i>POM Wonderful v. Coca-Cola, Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	15
<i>Ries v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC</i> , 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	12
<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Turek v. General Mills</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Van West v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 448 (D.R.I. 2001)	10
<i>Videtto v. Kellogg USA</i> , No. 2:08-CV-01324-MCEDAD, 2009 WL 1439086 (E.D. Cal. May 21, 2009).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2
<i>Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8742 (DLC), 2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010).....	11
<i>Werberl v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-04456, 2010 WL 2673860 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2010)	8
<i>Xavier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	11

VI

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 343.....	16
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)	16
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....	18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim

REGULATIONS

<i>Final Determination Regarding Partially Hydrogenated Oils</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 34650 (Jun. 17, 2015).....	18
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony J. Anscombe & Mary Beth Buckley, <i>Jury Still Out on the ‘Food Court’: An Examination of Food Law Class Actions and the Popularity of the Northern District of California</i> , Bloomberg Law (June 28, 2013), available at https://www.bna.com/jury-still-out- on-the-food-court/ (last visited: Apr. 30, 2017).....	7
--	---

VII

- Cary Silverman & James Muehlberger, *The Food Court: Trends in Food and Beverage Class Action Litigation*, U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (Feb. 2017), *available at* http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/TheFoodCourtPaper_Pages.pdf (last visited: Apr. 30, 2017)..... 6
- Jessica Dye, *Food companies confront spike in consumer fraud lawsuits*, Reuters (June 13, 2013), *available at* <http://sustainability.thomsonreuters.com/2013/06/14/food-companies-confront-spike-in-consumer-fraud-lawsuits/> (last visited: Apr. 30, 2017)..... 6
- Perkins Coie, *Food Litigation 2016 Year in Review: A Look Back at Key Issues Facing Our Industry* (Mar. 28, 2017), *available at* <https://www.perkinscoie.com/en/news-insights/food-litigation-year-in-review.html> (last visited: Apr. 30, 2017)..... 6

VIII

Victor Schwartz & Cary Silverman,
*The New LawsUIT Ecosystem:
Trends, Targets and Players*, U.S.
Chamber Institute for Legal
Reform (Oct. 2013), *available at*
[http://www.instituteforlegalreform.
com/uploads/sites/1/The_New_Law
suit_Ecosystem_pages_web.pdf](http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/The_New_LawsUIT_Ecosystem_pages_web.pdf)
(last visited: Apr. 30, 2017) 7
